Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Strategic Planning Board

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 23rd March, 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Jennifer Ashley

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail:  jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk



3. Public Speaking

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following:

e Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
e The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following individuals/groups:

e Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not
the Ward Member

e Objectors

e Supporters

e Applicants

4, 22/4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, CREWE -
demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures (including the
boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263 dwellings
comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other associated
works, including the provision of public open space, the laying out of roads and
footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and hard and soft
landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079N. (Pages 3 - 22)

To consider the above application.
Membership: Councillors S Akers Smith, C Browne, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes,

S Gardiner (Vice-Chair), P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chair), B Murphy, B Puddicombe
and J Weatherill



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Application No:  22/4863N
Location: Bombardier Transportation, WEST STREET, CREWE, CW1 3JB

Proposal: The demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures (including
the boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263
dwellings comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other
associated works, including the provision of public open space, the laying
out of roads and footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and
hard and soft landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079N.

Applicant: Isla Brady, Countryside Partnerships
Expiry Date: 10-Mar-2023
SUMMARY

This is a retrospective application for residential development tin the centre of Crewe. Planning
permission was previously granted consent in 2018 and the scheme has been built in
accordance with that approval. However, conditions in respect of contaminated land have not
been satisfied which renders that original consent void — hence the submission of this
application to seek regularisation of the development.

As background, the original application raised a number of important issues that influenced the
planning balance.

The application proposed to re-develop a brownfield site in Crewe, in a sustainable location
within walking distance of Crewe Town Centre with its range of facilities such as schools,
healthcare and POS. The development also provided housing which con
[...]
 work was undertaken on the remaining sections of the
wall. A date for this follow-up meeting is in the process of being organised.

Given the issues faced, discussed in summary above, the Design & Conservation Officer would

like to see to the wall completed to the appropriate standard before any decision is made on
this application, negating any necessity for further planning condition and to ensure the

OFFICIAL



Page 15

enforcement case can be closed, however given the need to make a decision on the application,
this matter will need to be conditioned.

Design and Layout

Whilst this has not been checked in detail, the houses and layout appear to have been
completed in accordance with the approved plans, which in the original officer’s report were
considered acceptable. Conditions relating to use of materials and levels have been discharged
and no objections are raised with regards to the design and layout of the development.

Landscape

Whilst the details have not been checked in detail, the majority of, if not all the landscaping
(finished surfacing of roads excepted) appears to have been carried out, and to a good
standard. Condition 4 on the original approval required submission and approval of a
landscaping scheme, this was approved and as such no objections are raised to the proposals.

Ecology
Replacement Planting

The loss of trees along the sites northern boundary was conceded as part of the determination
of application 18/0079n, with details of replacement planting being required under condition 26.

The landscape plan submitted with this current application refers to details submitted under
condition 26 of the previous consent.

Features for hedgehog and swifts and Wych Elm planting
The incorporation of these features was required under conditions 16 and 18 of consented
application 18/0079n.

The current application is supported by proposals for the incorporation of swift boxes and
hedgehog gaps and was accepted as a discharge of these conditions o
[...]
 a Verification Report for the
entirety of the development, prepared in accordance with the approved
Remediation Strategy, shall be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA.

12. Implementation of Construction and Environmental Management Plan

13. Archaeological programme of works

14. Separate drainage systems

15. Implementation of design/management of surface water drainage

16. No allocation of parking spaces for the apartment blocks

17. Set adeadline for works to be complete on the boundary wall on west street to an

agreed standard.

oOuhsWNE

B oo

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for

OFFICIAL



Page 21

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

OFFICIAL



i

D
ﬁ 4 f
I‘h‘/ & | ¥/

5
5

il

nde
o
/)

%
LR

Ui

/]
B
ﬁ'.’-:"u
=
b,
e

/
F
=/

i a
- 9
] - .. £,
?- / b 7 [~
< 24 T
£ Tis
off =
5 '/:’ TP— -
[ = 0 ElS
lag L ; 1
an

A\ CRE

\ 57
C}. <s\.\_
e

]

y/
f/ 'r_
e

et

o
. | Wood Farm 3
T oo=g? I

n

.

Henpy =, @) A
i)

N\,
W&Istf

/,' )
co

-
®

3

< 3 339
(] istaston

g o \ o,
Z} _AARRZ == 1l
& . =5
MarshfieldBa / ~/ % A\ , / i%;/]q
@,

e kY
i 5 SO ISIN | = s = N e/

e

= S e B L4 .

OFFICIAL

Z2c abed



	Agenda
	4 22/4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, CREWE - demolition of the existing industrial buildings and structures (including the boundary wall along West Street) and the construction of 263 dwellings comprising 24 apartments and 239 houses, together with other associated works, including the provision of public open space, the laying out of roads and footways (with two new accesses from West Street), and hard and soft landscaping. Resubmission of application 18/0079

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, P Groves, 
S Hogben, B Puddicombe and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jane Gowing, Interim Director, Planning  
Adrian Crowther, Principal Development Officer 
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager 
Andrew Poyton, Senior Planning and Highway Lawyer 
Niall Martin, Enforcement Officer 
Rebekah Norbury, Enforcement Officer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig Browne.  
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Critchley declared that he was one of the Ward Councillors 
for the area, however had not discussed or pre determined the application.  
 
Councillor S Hogben and Councillor M Hunter declared that they were 
non-Executive Directors of ANSA who were a consultee on the application 
being considered, however they had not discussed the application or 
made any comments. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

52 22/4863N - BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION, WEST STREET, 
CREWE - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES (INCLUDING THE BOUNDARY WALL ALONG 
WEST STREET) AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 263 DWELLINGS 
COMPRISING 24 APARTMENTS AND 239 HOUSES, TOGETHER WITH 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF 



PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, THE LAYING OUT OF ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS (WITH TWO NEW ACCESSES FROM WEST STREET), 
AND HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING. RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION 18/0079N.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
Councillor D Marren (adjacent ward Councillor) and Ms Isla Brady (Agent).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 

(1) To undertake an updated open book viability assessment; 
(2) To enable a peer review to be undertaken of the assessments 

made by Environmental Protection in relation to contaminated land.  
 
Any future decision notice to include an informative to ensure that as part 
of the Section 38 agreement, all roads within the application site be 
subject to a 20 mph speed limit. 
 
The decision to defer was unanimous.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor M Hunter (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


